
Oakwell House 
2 Beevor Court 

Pontefract Road 
Barnsley 
S71 1HG 

 
www.sypensions.org.uk 

 
 
 
Date: 27 July 2022 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
This matter is being dealt with by:  Gill Richards  Direct Line: 01226 666412  
 Email: grichards@sypa.org.uk 
  

 
Dear Member 
 
SOUTH YORKSHIRE LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
Thursday, 4 August 2022 
 
A meeting of the South Yorkshire Local Pension Board will be held at Oakwell House, 2 
Beevor Court, Pontefract Road, Barnsley, S71 1HG on Thursday, 4th August, 2022 
at 10.00 am.   
 
The agenda is attached. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Sarah Norman 
Clerk 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Authority’s 
website.  At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
You should be aware that the Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act.  Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 
with the Authority’s published policy. 
 
Therefore, by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and 
to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or 
training purposes. 
 

To:  MEMBERS OF THE SOUTH YORKSHIRE 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

 

Pubilc Document Pack



Distribution:  Garry Warwick (Chair), Cllr Mike Chaplin, Nicola Doolan-Hamer, Rob 
Fennessy, Danny Gawthorpe, Andrew Gregory, Nicola Gregory, and David Webster 
 
 
Terms of Reference 

 
1. Compliance and Control 

 1.1 To review administrative governance and risk management processes and 
procedures in order to ensure they remain compliant with the Regulations and 
Regulators Code of Practice. 

 1.2 To assist with the development and review the implementation of the Authority’s 
various policy documents and procedures. 

 1.3 To review the actions taken in response from internal and external review 
agencies (such as Internal and External Audit and the Pensions Ombudsman). 

2. Administration 

 2.1 To monitor and review the performance of the Scheme administration from the 
scheme members’ and employers’ perspective including making any 
recommendations for changes to the Pensions Administration Strategy. 

 2.2 Assess the quality of service provided by the Pensions Administration Service 
and identify any areas for improvement. 

3. Communications 

 3.1 To monitor and make recommendations as appropriate on the means and 
content of communication with scheme members and employers. 

 3.2 To produce an Annual Report upon the Board’s activities to be submitted to the 
Pensions Authority. 

4. Budget 

 4.1 To agree an annual budget for the operation of the Local Pension Board and 
submit it to the Authority for approval. 

5. Reporting 

 5.1 To make such recommendations to the Authority with regard to the matters set 
out in these Terms of Reference as it sees fit. 



SOUTH YORKSHIRE LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 

THURSDAY, 4 AUGUST 2022 AT 10.00 AM, OAKWELL HOUSE, 2 BEEVOR COURT, 
PONTEFRACT ROAD, BARNSLEY, S71 1HG 
 
AGENDA 
 

 Item Page 

1 Welcome and Apologies 
 
 

2 Announcements 
 
 

3 Urgent Items 
 
 

4 Items to be Considered in the Absence of the Public and Press 
 
 

5 Declarations of Interest 
 
 

6 Election of Chair 
 
 

7 Election of Vice-Chair 
 
 

8 
Minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2022 and Actions and 
Matters Arising 

5 - 14 
 

9 Quarterly Administration Update 
15 - 44 
 

10 Review of Breaches, Complaints & Appeals 
45 - 52 
 

11 Decisions Taken by the Authority 
53 - 54 
 

12 Consultation on Changes to the Funding Strategy Statement 
55 - 64 
 

13 Local Pension Board Constitution 
65 - 80 
 

14 Risk Register Update 
81 - 90 
 

15 Local Pension Board Membership 
Verbal 
Report 
 



16 Any Other Business 
 
 

 



 
 

 

 

SOUTH YORKSHIRE PENSIONS AUTHORITY 
 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD  
 
28 APRIL 2022 
 
 
PRESENT: G Warwick (GMB) (Chair) 

 
 Councillor M Chaplin (Sheffield CC), N Doolan-Hamer 

(Unison), R Fennessy (South Yorkshire Police), A Gregory 
(Scheme Member Representative), N Gregory (Academy 
Representative) and D Webster (Scheme Member 
Representative) 
 

 Officers:  J Bailey (Head of Pensions Administration), 
G Graham (Director) and G Richards (Governance Officer) 
 

 C Scott (Independent Advisor to the Board) 
  

 Apologies for absence were received from D Gawthorpe 
 

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
There were no apologies. 
 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
None. 
 

3 URGENT ITEMS  
 
None. 
 

4 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
None. 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

6 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JANUARY 2022 AND ACTIONS AND 
MATTERS ARISING  
 
G Graham informed the Board that Steve Loach, the local authority senior manager 
member of the Board, had ceased to be a member due to a lack of attendance, 
therefore there was a need to seek a replacement. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



SYPA 

Local Pension Board 
28/04/22 

 

 

Members discussed the structure of the Board and the importance of members 
having a variety of specialities which was difficult to achieve in practice, especially 
when taking into account the general pressures facing senior LA managers. 
 
The Chair asked whether there was any flexibility in who to appoint also bearing in 
mind the councillor vacancy on the Board. The Director suggested a preference for 
a HR manager. 
 
The Director replied that this would need approval from the Authority to change the 
Constitution, but this would be possible if Board members so wished. He 
commented that one significant employer group – higher and further education 
institutions – was not represented on the Board and suggested this as an 
alternative. 
 
The Board agreed that the Authority should be asked to amend the constitution to 
allow more flexibility for Board member appointments. 
 
C Scott also reminded the Board that it had been agreed to request a change to the 
Constitution extend the term of local authority councillor appointments. 
 
It was noted that Barnsley MBC had been requested to appoint a councillor to fill 
the current vacancy on the Board, but it was acknowledged that this would not be 
until the council’s annual meeting at the end of May. 
 
In answer to a question from C Scott, G Graham announced that Jo Garrison, 
formerly the Director of Governance at DN Colleges Group had been appointed as 
Corporate Manager – Governance and would be joining the Authority on Tuesday 
3rd May. Her first priority would be member learning and development and 
communications for members of the Board and Authority. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 
 
i) That the Authority be asked to amend the Board’s Constitution to allow more 

flexibility for Board member appointments. 
 
ii) The minutes of the meeting held on 27th January 2022 be agreed as a true 

record. 
 

7 RISK REGISTER UPDATE  
 
A report was submitted which provided the Board with the opportunity to review the 
updated Risk Register which supported the new Corporate Strategy. 
 
Members were reminded that as part of the process of creating the new Corporate 
Strategy, a fundamental rebasing of the Corporate Risk Register had been 
undertaken.  This was attached at Appendix A to the report. 
 
It was noted that many of the risks in the “new” register were either identical or 
similar to those included previously.  However, the scores attached to the risks had 
changed – there had broadly been an upward drift reflecting changes in the 

Page 6



SYPA 

Local Pension Board 
28/04/22 

 

 

external environment (e.g. instability caused by the war in Ukraine and the higher 
base level of inflation) rather than any weakening in mitigation or the broader 
control environment within the organisation. 
 
The Director pointed out that there were now four red risks as opposed to one on 
the previous version of the Risk Register, including one around project 
management delivery, it had been
[...]
 from the survey was presented at the 
virtual Employers Forum in March, a copy of which was at Appendix D. 
 
The Board noted that preparations continued to ensure all scheme members 
received their Annual Benefit Statement (ABS) ahead of the statutory deadline of 
31st August 2022.  The ABS project team remained on target with the current plan 
to produce the ABS’s over a two-month period between 1st May 2022 and 20th June 
2022. 
 
With regard to the Pensions Administration system, it was confirmed that the new 
software contract with Civica had been completed.  Civica had committed to 
resolving all significant outstanding issues by September 2022 as per the 
Improvement Plan which was summarised at Appendix E. 
 
In answer to a question from D Webster, J Bailey commented that there were no 
financial sanctions if Civica did not resolve the issues within the stated time as the 
contract was signed under a national framework.  There were other options 
including the option to terminate the contract early. 
 
The report also gave details of the Life Certificate Exercise, Appendix F 
summarised the outcomes of the exercise.  
 
The Chair thanked J Bailey for the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board: 
 
i) Note the report. 

Page 9



SYPA 

Local Pension Board 
28/04/22 

 

 

 
ii) Request a report from Rotherham Borough Council outlining the steps that 

they intended to take to improve their performance with regard to individual 
query employer reporting including the timescale to resolve the issue. 

 
9 BREACHES, COMPLAINTS AND APPEALS  

 
A report was considered which provided an update on the latest available record of 
reported breaches and provided details of complaints and appeals for the period 1st 
January 2022 to 31st March 2022. 
 
Members noted that, in regard to a separate matter, one of the AVC providers, 
Prudential, had reported at the end of March that they had been unable to meet the 
statutory deadline for issuing member AVC statements for t
[...]
 document the required solutions was 
instigated, along with an increase in the frequency and level of interaction 
between the two organisations. 
 
The findings of the investigation (completed August 2020) pointed to two main 
causes for the reduction in reported administrative performance levels: 
 

 Lost MDC interface functionality, and general disruption, caused by the 
implementation of a new HR & Payroll system at RMBC. 

 The transfer of five key activity strands from SYPA to RMBC. 
 

Page 35

Appendix C



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A programme of work to address the identified issues was agreed, with both 
SYPA and RMBC investing significant time and resource to tackle them; 
coupled with a regular review process to monitor and feedback on progress. 
Substantial progress has been achieved during the last two years, with two of 
the three areas of concern fully addressed, and key aspects of the third 
progressed. However, there remains a backlog of individual member queries to 
be cleared for RMBC. 
 
Monthly Data Collection (MDC) File Submission 
 
The failure by the supplier of the new HR & Payroll system to adequately build 
and deliver the specified MDC interface, resulted in the transmission of late and 
poor-quality submissions, between June 2019 and March 2020. 
 
A complete re-write of the MDC solution by internal RMBC staff was required to 
deliver a ‘fit for purpose’ solution, however, because of the elapsed time, a 
backlog of load files and a significant number of individual member queries was 
generated. 
 
The MDC file load backlog, which impacted on the delivery of the 19/20 Annual 
Benefit Statements, was subsequently cleared and a monthly review process 
implemented to ensure any potential file load delays are flagged in a timely 
manner. 
 
Monthly submissions are now of a very high quality, submitted well in advance 
of the tightened deadlines introduced w
[...]
e of queries generated following the monthly submission of 
MDC files has reduced significantly. 

 

 System improvements and staff/manager training in relation to the 
RMBC HR & Payroll system has cut the number of resulting queries. 

 

 Following initial teething issues, most of the work tray issues have been 
resolved. 

 

 Several of the SYPA system issues have been addressed, with ongoing 
work between SYPA and their system supplier to address the remaining 
issues. 

 

 Training and joint working between RMBC and SYPA has helped to 
reduce the impact of the transferred work, however there will always be a 
resulting workload impact from the change. 

 

 High priority queries have been prioritised, with this subset of queries 
now managed in an acceptable manner. 

 

2.   Key Actions  

2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Based on the resolution of most of the underlying query causes, and the 
addition of resource to the Pensions Team, the original expectation was that the 
query backlog would be worked down over a period of 6 to 12 months. 
 
Individual Member Queries Backlog 
 
The planned clearance of the query backlog has not yet been delivered due to a 
number of factors. The progress made and the factors that have impacted on 
the clearance are detailed below. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



2.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

High Priority Queries (HPs) 
 
Queries identified by SYPA as high priority were given resource priority by 
RMBC, with the chart below highlighting the good progress made particularly 
during the period January to July 2021. 
 

 
 
The number of active HPs are now being managed month on month at an 
acceptable level, with the Annual Allowance (AA) queries (that sit in this 
category, but with greater flexibility for completion) accounting for the vast 
majority of the HP queries. 
 
The true number of active HPs, once the AA’s are stripped out, is now in singl
[...]
Place of Inspection 

  

 

Page 54



 

 

 

Subject Consultation on 
Changes to the Funding 
Strategy Statement 

Status For Publication 
 

Report to Local Pension Board Date 4th August 2022 

Report of Director and Head of Pensions Administration 

Equality 
Impact 
Assessment 

Not Required Attached No 

Contact 
Officer 

George Graham 
Director 

Phone 01226 666439 

E Mail ggraham@sypa.org.uk  

 
 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To seek the Board’s views on proposed changes to the Funding Strategy Statement 
as part of a wider consultation with stakeholders. 

 

___________________________________________________________________ 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 Members are recommended to: 

a. Note and comment on the proposed changes to the Funding Strategy 
Statement set out in the report at Appendix A. 

 

___________________________________________________________________ 

3 Link to Corporate Objectives 

3.1 This report links to the delivery of the following corporate objectives: 

 

Listening to our stakeholders 

To ensure that stakeholders’ views are heard within our decision making processes.  

Effective and Transparent Governance 

To uphold effective governance showing prudence and propriety at all times.  

4 Implications for the Corporate Risk Register 

4.1 The actions outlined in this report address the various funding risks identified in the 
Corporate Risk Register. 

 

 

 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 12

mailto:ggraham@sypa.org.uk


 

5 Background and Options 

5.1 At its meeting in June the Authority approved the beginning of consultation on changes 
to the Funding Strategy Statement set out in the report at Appendix A. While most of 
the changes are relatively technical in some cases reflecting changes in the way in 
which things are expressed by the new actuary with little change in underlying 
substance there is one major matter related to the way in which contribution rates for 
contractor bodies are set. These are set out in detail i
[...]
 Risk Register 

4.1 The actions outlined in this report address the entirety of the risk landscape facing the 
Authority. 

 

5 Background and Options 

 

5.1 The Board’s workplan requires it to regularly review the Authority’s Corporate Risk 
Register. The latest version of the Register which was considered by the Authority at 
its meeting on 9th June 2022 is at Appendix A. The latest management review of the 
Register has resulted in several changes as set out below.  

 

5.2 G2 Governance – Local Pension Board Knowledge and Understanding. The score for 
this risk has reduced given that the Board has a stable membership and, based on the 
outcome of the learning needs assessment, a sound level of knowledge and 
understanding. In addition to this it has been agreed to extend the contract of the 
current Independent Adviser which strengthens the effectiveness of the Board.  

 

5.3 G3 Governance – Breakdown of the Control Environment. The score for this risk has 
reduced as the current status and experience over the last year warrants a change to 
the assessed probability of this risk from medium to low resulting in a reduced current 
score. 

 

5.4 I3 Investment and Funding – Key Risks Identified in the Boarder to Coast Strategic 
Plan. The score for this risk has reduced given that the Company’s Strategic Plan, 
including spend to address key risks, was agreed in March and the new plan focuses 
in part on people risks and succession planning. Recent recruitment indicates some 
success in mitigating this risk and as a result the impact score has been reduced to 
medium. 

 

5.5 Commentary is provided with Appendix A on the reasoning for not changing the scores 
for other risks including, where relevant, the likely timescales for a change in score.  

 

5.6 The Board are asked to review the Risk Register and in particular to consider whether 
any significant areas of risk are not captured. 

 

Page 82



 

6 Implications 

6.1 The proposals outlined in thi
[...]
h 30 June 2022

	10 Review of Breaches, Complaints & Appeals
	Item 10 Appendix A_Record of Breaches_June 2022
	Item 10 Appendix B_Complaints Log_Apr to Jun 22

	11 Decisions Taken by the Authority
	12 Consultation on Changes to the Funding Strategy Statement
	Item 12 Appendix A FSS Consultation
	Item 12 Appendix B_FSS review

	13 Local Pension Board Constitution
	Item 13 LPB Constitution Appendix A

	14 Risk Register Update
	Item 14 RR Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

SOUTH YORKSHIRE PENSIONS AUTHORITY 
 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD  
 
4 AUGUST 2022 
 
 
PRESENT: G Warwick (GMB) (Chair) 

 
 Councillor M Chaplin (Sheffield CC), N Doolan-Hamer 

(Unison), R Fennessy (South Yorkshire Police), D Gawthorpe 
(Scheme Member Representative), A Gregory (Scheme 
Member Representative) and D Webster (Scheme Member 
Representative) 
 

 Officers:  J Bailey (Head of Pensions Administration), 
G Graham (Director), A Palmer (Governance and Risk Officer) 
and G Richards (Governance Officer) 
 

 C Scott (Independent Advisor to the Board) 
  

 Apologies for absence were received from N Gregory and 
Councillor K Richardson 
 

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Director welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Apologies were noted as above. 
 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
None. 
 

3 URGENT ITEMS  
 
None. 
 

4 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
None. 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
With regard to Item 9 Appendix C, which was an update on Rotherham MBC’s 
administrative performance levels, D Webster commented that in his role as Head 
of Audit at Rotherham MBC, his Team were responsible for reviewing payroll.  He 
had discussed the matter with J Bailey and Clare Scott and it had been decided 
that there was no need to declare an interest but that the Board should be made 
aware of the situation. 
 
The Board was comfortable with this and the Director agreed that it was not 
prejudicial but it was important to mention for the sake of transparency. 



SYPA 

Local Pension Board 
4/08/22 

 

 

 
6 ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
G Graham informed members that discussions had taken place prior to the meeting 
and, if the Board was agreeable, G Warwick had agreed to continue as Chair for 
the ensuing year. 
 
RESOLVED – That G Warwick be elected Chair of the Local Pension Board for the 
ensuing year. 
 

7 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
Similarly, following discussion before the meeting, R Fennessy had agreed to 
continue as Vice-Chair for the ensuing year, if the Board was agreeable. 
 
RESOLVED – That R Fennessy be elected as Vice-Chair of the Local Pension 
Board for the ensuing year. 
 

8 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 APRIL 2022 AND ACTIONS AND 
MATTERS ARISING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 28th April 2022 
be agreed as a true record. 
 

9 QUARTERLY ADMINISTRATION UPDATE  
 
J Bailey introduced Lee Mann and Alan Rogers from Rotherham MBC who were in 
attendance, as requested by the Board at its last meeting, to provide an update on 
performance relating to long-standing individual member queries which members 
had expressed concerns about. 
 
Members noted that, following years of good performance reporting, problems 
arose between late 2018 to early 2020 culminating in SYPA formally raising 
concerns in April 2020. 
 
Three main areas of concern were highlighted.  These were: 
 

 Individual Member Queries 

 Monthly Data Collection (MDC) File Submission 

 Payment Discrepancies 

 
An investigation found two main causes for the reduction in performance levels: 
 

 Lost MDC interface functionality, and general disruption, caused by the 
implementation of a new HR & Payroll system at RMBC. 

 The transfer of five key activity strands from SYPA to RMBC. 

 
A programme of work to address the issues was agreed with both SYPA and 
RMBC investing significant time and resource to tackle the issues.  It was noted 
that substantial progress had been achieved during the last two years with two of 



SYPA 

Local Pension Board 
4/08/22 

 

 

the three areas of concern fully addressed and key aspects of the third progressed, 
but there remained a backlog of individual member queries to be cleared. 
 
The briefing gave full details of all three areas of concern and the solutions 
identified and implemented. 
 
With regard to individual member queries, based on the resolution of most of the 
underlying query causes and the addition of resource to the Pensions Team, the 
original expectation was that the query backlog would be worked down over period 
of 6 to 12 months. 
 
This planned clearance of the backlog had not yet been delivered due to a number 
of factors.  The progress made and the impacting factors were detailed within the 
briefing as was a Clearance Plan. 
 
It had become evident that further resource was required to clear the backlog and 
budgetary approval had now been given to recruit two additional temporary posts 
(for 12 months) within the Pensions Team with a sole focus on the SYPA backlog. 
 
The target was to clear the backlog by the end of the financial year.  It was noted 
that this would be a challenging target that would be monitored on a regular basis 
as activity was progressed. 
 
J Bailey confirmed that two of the three areas of concern had been successfully 
addressed.  With regard to the Clearance Plan, SYPA would meet regularly with 
RMBC and offer support where possible.  The plan to clear the backlog seemed 
realistic and would be kept under constant review. 
 
In answer to a question from A Gregory, L Mann agreed that filling the temporary 
posts could be a challenge, but there would be an opportunity for internal 
development and, if necessary, agency staff could be used. 
 
C Scott, on behalf of the Board, welcomed the engagement as a positive move and 
queried whether other employers who RMBC provided payroll services for were 
aware of the backlog. 
 
It was confirmed by A Rogers that Doncaster MBC had been fully briefed. 
 
J Bailey commented that SYPA had not directly contacted the other affected 
employers but would now keep them up to date with discussions and progress. 
 
D Webster queried what would happen if the backlog was not reduced as expected. 
 
A Rogers replied that, having tackled the root causes, and made sure the team 
were ‘working smarter’ and looking at all the other issues, the only solution would 
be to allocate yet more resources.  The situation would be monitored regularly to 
ensure it was on track. 
 
The Chair thanked A Rogers and L Mann for attending the meeting to explain the 
current position, it was very much appreciated. 



SYPA 

Local Pension Board 
4/08/22 

 

 

 
The Director commented that the Board now needed to formally decide how to 
progress.  There was the option to let the process run its course or receive further 
updates. 
 
N Doolan-Hamer suggested that further monitoring would be needed. 
 
J Bailey agreed and suggested an update at the next Board meeting in October, 
further updates could also be provided in the monthly updates which were now 
provided for Authority and Board members. 
 
The Board discussed what further steps could be taken if improvement was not 
seen in the coming months. 
 
J Bailey commented that the Administration Strategy could be used to issue fines 
but he felt that that was not needed at the moment due to the efforts RMBC were 
making to address the issue.  Ultimately the matter could be reported to the 
Pensions Regulator.  Again it was thought that this was not appropriate at the 
moment, but if the situation changed it would be imperative to ensure that all 
affected employers were aware of the situation. 
 
J Bailey continued with the Administration update providing details of staffing and 
sickness levels.  In response to a question from N Doolan-Hamer, J Bailey 
confirmed that staff who tested positive for Covid but were well enough to work 
would do so but were advised to work from home. 
 
A lot of feedback had been received from staff regarding the Authority’s flexible 
working policy which would be reviewed over the next few months looking at how it 
was working for both staff and the organisation. 
 
C Scott queried whether productivity whilst working from home, or in general, would 
be looked at as part of the review. 
 
J Bailey commented that a detailed piece of work had not yet been done due to the 
difficulty of like-for-like comparisons during lockdown although it was intended to 
look at this in the future. 
 
He also confirmed that, at the moment, with the current establishment and no 
vacancies, his view was that there was enough resource to deal with the current 
casework.  However it was recognised that development projects had been 
adversely impacted over the last couple of years.  In the next few months the 
position would be clearer around the success of dealing with backlogs and this 
would be presented to the Board in future. 
 
G Graham commented that he had been asked to do a piece of work for a meeting 
of the Staffing Committee in October around the longer-term resources and 
organisational resilience. 
 
The biggest decision that would have to be made late this year/early next year in 
terms of running the organisation would be regarding the Pensions Administration 



SYPA 

Local Pension Board 
4/08/22 

 

 

system if Civica had failed to deliver the improvements promised by the dates set 
out in the improvement plan.  It was recognised that this was a massive decision 
both financially and operationally.  The Board would be kept informed of the 
situation. 
 
Members attention was drawn to the table at paragraph 5.9 which showed 
performance figures for the first full quarter for deferred members who had used the 
facility to retire online.  This showed that the percentage completed within target 
was a lot higher than for those who had not used the facility.  It was now being 
investigated if this could also be used for active members. 
 
Paragraph 5.11 provided a summary of cases outstanding to 30th June 2022.  
There remained two areas of concern – aggregations and unprocessed leavers.    
 
N Doolan-Hamer commented that the number of cases did not seem to be reducing 
as expected. 
 
J Bailey replied that work on the valuation and Annual Benefit Statements had 
impacted on this area.  Now the valuation was nearing completion there should be 
no barriers to the Projects Team focusing on aggregations and reducing the 
numbers in the future.  By the end of next quarter it should be possible to estimate 
what could realistically be achieved by the end of the financial year. 
 
The report also gave details on: 
 

 Statutory Disclosure Reporting 

 Employer Performance  

 Individual Query Employer Reporting 

 Contribution Payments 

 Scheme Member Engagement 

 Annual Benefit Statements and the Triennial Valuation 

 Child Review Exercise 

 
In answer to a question from C Scott, J Bailey confirmed that there would be an 
update on the Data Quality Plan at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i) That the report be noted. 
 
ii) That an update on Rotherham MBC’s performance in relation to outstanding 

individual member queries be brought to the next meeting of the Board. 
 

10 REVIEW OF BREACHES, COMPLAINTS & APPEALS  
 
A report was submitted which updated members on the latest available record of 
reported breaches and provided details of complaints and appeals for the period 1st 
April 2022 to 30th June 2022. 
 



SYPA 

Local Pension Board 
4/08/22 

 

 

It was noted that there had been two cyber security incidents, seven complaints 
and three appeals during the period.  Full details were contained within the report 
and appendices. 
 
RESOLVED – That members: 
 
i) Note the breaches summary. 
 
ii) Note the outcomes of the complaints and appeals. 
 

11 DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE AUTHORITY  
 
The Board considered a report which provided an update on decisions taken by the 
Authority at its meeting June. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

12 CONSULTATION ON CHANGES TO THE FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT  
 
A report was submitted which sought the Board’s views on proposed changes to 
the Funding Strategy Statement as part of a wider consultation with stakeholders. 
 
Members were informed that, at its meeting in June, the Authority approved the 
beginning of a consultation on changes to its Funding Strategy Statement as set 
out in in Appendix A. 
 
It was noted that most of the changes were relatively technical but there was one 
major matter related to the way in which contribution rates for contractor bodies 
were set.  There were detailed in full in the attached report. 
 
In response to a question from D Gawthorpe, J Bailey informed the Board that it 
was the responsibility of the employer to inform staff if they were going to contract 
out services.  SYPA was engaging with employers and reminding them of their 
responsibilities. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

13 LOCAL PENSION BOARD CONSTITUTION  
 
The Board considered a report which presented the revised Constitution which had 
been approved by the Authority at its June meeting. 
 
With regard to paragraph 3.1.1. which stated: “within one month of the possible 
breach, meet with the Authority Chair to discuss the breach”, it was noted that this 
did not fit with timescales as breaches were only reported to the Board quarterly. 
 
It was agreed that this paragraph would be re-worded at the next revision. 
 
RESOLVED – That the revised Constitution is approved. 
 



SYPA 

Local Pension Board 
4/08/22 

 

 

 
14 RISK REGISTER UPDATE  

 
The Chair welcomed A Palmer, the Authority’s Governance and Risk Officer, to her 
first meeting. 
 
A Palmer presented a report which provided the Board with the opportunity to 
review the updated Risk Register, the latest version of which was attached as an 
Appendix to the report. 
 
It was noted that the scores for three risks had been reduced.  These were: 
 

 G2 – Governance – Local Pension Board Knowledge and Understanding. 

 G3 – Governance – Breakdown of the Control Environment 

 I3 – Investment and Funding – Key Risks 

 
The Risk Register provided commentary on the reasoning for these reductions and 
also the reasoning for not changing the scores for the other risks including, where 
relevant, the likely timescales for a change on the score. 
 
A Palmer informed the Board that the Governance Team were looking to identify 
Risk Management software that would suit SYPA’s needs and would then be 
involved in an options appraisal exercise.  This would hopefully provide more 
functionality including trend analysis. 
 
Cllr Chaplin requested that acronyms were avoided e.g. TCFD (Task Force on 
Climate-Related Financial Disclosures). 
 
C Scott commented that at the Board’s last meeting it was questioned whether 
there should be a risk around Border to Coast underperformance and officers were 
going to discuss this when they next reviewed the Risk Register. 
 
The Director replied that the annual review of Border to Coast had just been 
completed and would be presented to the Authority at its December meeting.  The 
performance of Border to Coast’s products that SYPA was invested in was good 
and from that point of view it was felt that it was unnecessary to add another risk 
beyond the generic risk on investment performance that was included in the Risk 
Register. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted, 
 

15 LOCAL PENSION BOARD MEMBERSHIP  
 
J Bailey informed the Board that, since the last meeting, Barnsley MBC had 
appointed Cllr Ken Richardson to the Board for a 3-year term and Riaz Nurennabi, 
Head of Pensions Development at Sheffield Hallam University had also agreed to 
join the Board as an employer representative.  This meant that the Board was now 
up to full strength. 
 
The Chair thanked J Bailey for the update. 



SYPA 

Local Pension Board 
4/08/22 

 

 

 
16 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
The Chair commented that in the pre-meeting there had been a discussion on 
whether a method could be devised for members to contribute to Board agendas. 
 
G Graham commented that he would be happy to facilitate this but that timings 
would have to be carefully considered.  There was no issue in principle just with 
practicalities to ensure that officers could deliver reports in line with expectations. 
 
C Scott would take this up with J Garrison when they met next month. 
 
In answer to a question from R Fennessy, J Bailey informed the Board that the 
staging date for the Pensions Dashboard had been put back to October 2024. 
 
At the moment options were being looked at for a service provider.  An update 
would be provided at the next Board meeting. 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for attending the meeting. 
 
 
CHAIR 

 
 

 
 


